that is not the entity’s functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

Management has a policy requiring Group companies to manage their foreign exchange risk against their functional currency. The
Group companies are required to hedge their foreign exchange risk exposure arising from future commercial transactions and
recognised assets and liabilities using forward contracts. Additionally, the Group will look to manage the translation exposure to
foreign denominated profits through the use of derivatives such as forward contracts.

Financial Statements FY23

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

22 Financial risk management (continued)

Inghams Group Limited
96

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign exchange sensitivity

The Group has some exposure to exchange rate risk as it purchases some of the supplies in foreign currencies and has a subsidiary
with a New Zealand dollar (NZD) functional currency. The exposure to other currencies is collectively immaterial and as such the
Group’s foreign currency exposure is material in respect of NZD.

Impact on post tax profits Impact on other components of
equity

2023 2022 2023 2022
$000 $000 $000 $000

+100 bp variability in exchange rate 100 100 700 1,000
-100 bp variability in exchange rate (100) (100) (700) (1,000)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates, expose the Group to cash
flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk if the borrowings are carried
at fair value. Group policy is to maintain at least 50% of its term borrowings at fixed rate using interest rate swaps to achieve this.
During the year ended 24 June 2023, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated in Australian Dollars.

The Group’s borrowings and receivables are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in AASB 7.

The Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Under these swaps, the Group
agrees with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate interest
amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

Notional principal amount Interest rate
2023 2022 2023 2022
$000 $000 $000 $000

Interest rate swap 200,000 200,000 nil-1.9% nil-1.1%

The contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable every month. The settlement dates align with the dates on
which interest is payable on the underlying debt.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result of change in interest rates.
Other components of equity change as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges of borrowings.

Impact on post tax profits Impact on other components of
equity

2023 2022 2023 2022
$000 $000 $000 $000

+100 bp variability in interest rate (2,200) (2,400) 3,200 2,200
-100 bp variability in interest rate 2,200 2,400 (3,300) (2,300)

(iv) Commodity Price

The Group's exposure to commodity price risk arises from the requirement to purchase grain commodities to support the
operations of the business. To manage the commodity price risk, the Group enters into forward contracts to purchase grain to
provide forward coverage on price and volume. This is performed through monitoring market movements in commodity prices. As
these are forward contracts for items to be used in the ordinary course of business, no derivative asset or liability is recognised at
year end.

Financial Statements FY23

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)